

NO. _____

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS**

CITY OF GLENN HEIGHTS, TEXAS,
Petitioner,

v.

SHEFFIELD DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, INC.,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the
Tenth Court of Appeals at Waco, Texas

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
TEXAS MUNICIPAL LEAGUE,
TEXAS CITY ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION, AND
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

Timothy J. Dowling
Chief Counsel
Community Rights Counsel
1726 M Street, N.W.
Suite 703
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-6889 (phone)
(202) 296-6895 (facsimile)

Scott Houston
Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No.

Susan M. Horton
General Counsel/Deputy Director
State Bar. No. 10024200

Texas Municipal League
1821 Rutherford Lane, Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78754-5128
(512) 719-6300 (phone)
(512) 719-6390 (facsimile)

ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	iv
ISSUE PRESENTED	iv
1. Whether rezoning of property constitutes a regulatory taking where it substantially advances a legitimate public interest and reduces the value of the affected land by only 38%, and the land is still worth more than four times the claimant's purchase price?	
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Challenged Rezoning Is Not a Taking Because It Does Not Even Come Close to Approximating a Physical Appropriation of Property	4
II. The Court of Appeals Improperly Used the Role of Expectations in Takings Jurisprudence to Rewrite Texas Law on Vested Rights.....	9
III. The Court of Appeals Improperly Applied a Due Process Test to Rule that the Planning Moratorium Worked a Compensable Taking.....	11
PRAYER	14

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Page

<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980).....	5, 6, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Animas Valley Sand & Gravel, Inc. v. Board of County Comm'rs</i> , -- P.3d --, 2001 WL 1598634 (Colo. 2001) (en banc)	7, 8
<i>City of Glenn Heights v. Sheffield Develop. Co.</i> , 2001 WL 1299437 (Tex. Ct. App. 2001)	9
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods., Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	5, 6, 10
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	2
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	12, 13, 14
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	13
<i>Forest Properties, Inc. v. United States</i> , 177 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Hadacheck v. Sebastian</i> , 239 U.S. 394 (1915).....	5, 6, 8, 10
<i>Jengten v. United States</i> , 657 F.2d 1210 (Cl. Ct. 1981).....	8
<i>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States</i> , 28 F.3d 1171 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States</i> , 15 Cl. Ct. 381 (1988)	13
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Mayhew v. Town of Sunnyvale</i> , 964 S.W.2d 922 (Tex. 1998)	3, 4, 11, 14
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2448 (2001).....	4
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	6, 7
<i>Pheasant Bridge Corp. v. Township of Warren</i> , 777 A.2d 334 (N.J. 2001)	8, 13
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	10
<i>Tahoe Sierra Preservation Council v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2589 (2001) (mem. granting cert.).....	11
<i>Taub v. City of Deer Park</i> , 882 S.W.2d 824 (Tex. 1994).....	5
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	6
<i>Unity Real Estate Co. v. Hudson</i> , 178 F.3d 649 (3d Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	5, 6, 8, 10
<i>Walcek v. United States</i> , 49 Fed. Cl. 248 (2001).....	8
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Plan. Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	5-6, 7
<i>Yancey v. United States</i> , 915 F.2d 1534 (1990)	8, 9

Miscellaneous

Fred Bosselman, et al., THE TAKING ISSUE: AN ANALYSIS OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITS OF LAND USE CONTROL (1973).....	6
